March 27, 2009

Tom Schmidt 

8713 Raven Hill Way 

Antelope, CA 95843

Re:
Your Request for Informal Advice


Our File No. I-09-055
Dear Mr. Scmidt:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Because your questions are general in nature and do not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  In addition, the Commission does not advise with respect to past conduct. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other laws or restrictions unique to your former state employer that may exist outside the Act.
QUESTION
Does any waiting period exist for you to return to employment at the Department of Conservation, Division of Recycling if your recycling center business, which was certified and regulated by the Division, is now closed?   

CONCLUSION
 The Act does not include a provision requiring a waiting period before you can return to the Department of Conservation, Division of Recycling.  The Act does not prohibit you from holding a public position, and also being employed by a private business.  The Act does prohibit you from making a governmental decision that would have a reasonably foreseeable material effect on one or more of your economic interests, including any business interests and sources of income to that business.  
FACTS

You were employed by the Department of Conservation, Division of Recycling (“Division”) until December 2006.  You started a recycling center which became operational in February 2007.  The recycling center was certified and regulated by the Division. You wish to reinstate your employment at the Division as a Recycling Specialist II or Associate Management Auditor.  You state that the recycling center will be decertified and closed before you would accept any potential offer of employment.
ANALYSIS 

The Act has no provision that prohibits you from returning to your former state employment or imposing any kind of waiting period before your return, regardless of any private business or employment in which you engaged in prior to your return. 


However, once you return to state employment, you may have issues arise under the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions, which we analyze below. 
POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules prohibit (with limited exceptions) any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she has a financial interest.  (Sections 87100 and 87103.) In applying this law, the Commission employs an eight-step analysis to assist in determining whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(b)(8).) 
Step One:  Are you a “public official” pursuant to the Act? 
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  (Section 82048.)  If you return to the Division, you will be considered an employee of a state agency.  Therefore you will qualify as a public official within the meaning of the Act.  

Step Two:  Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision? 

A public official “makes a governmental decision,” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, appoints a person, obligates or commits his agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  Additionally, a public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when he or she does the following: “negotiates without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision”; “advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review by (1) conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision or (2) preparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision.”  (Regulation 18702.2.)
As an employee of the Department of Conservation as a Recycling Specialist or Associate Management Auditor, it is likely you will be participating in making a governmental decision in the course of your employment as specified in the Act.  
 

Step Three:  What are your “economic interests?” 

A public official has a financial interest within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including: 

1. An economic interest in any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management. (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).) 

2. An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

3. An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 18703(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  (Section 82030(a).) 

4. An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.) 

5. An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

You had an economic interest in your recycling center as a business (Section 87103(a), (c) and (d).)  However, once the business is terminated, this will no longer be an economic interest.
You will also have an economic interest in sources of income to your business if the income from a source aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the governmental decision.  “Income” is generally defined as a payment received, including but limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  (Section 82030.)  

Step Four:  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision? 

Regulation 18704.1 provides the rules for determining whether or not a source of income is directly or indirectly involved in a decision: 

(a) “A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:  

(1) initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;  

(2) is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person. 

(b) If a business entity, source of income, or source of a gift is directly involved in a governmental decision, apply the materiality standards in California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 18705.1(b), section 18705.3(a), or section 18705.4(a), respectively.  If a business entity, source of income, or source of a gift is not directly involved in a governmental decision, apply the materiality standards in California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 18705.1(c), section 18705.3(b), or section 18705.4(b), respectively.  

You have not provided specific facts regarding sources of income for us to analyze; therefore we can only provide a general guideline. 


Steps Five and Six:  Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests?

A public official may not participate in a governmental decision if that decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material.  Regulation 18705.3 (copy enclosed) sets forth the criteria to determine whether a government decision in which you participate will have a material financial effect on a source of income to you.  If the source of income is directly involved in the decision as determined under Step Four above, any reasonably foreseeable financial effect of the governmental decision on the source is deemed to be material.  (Regulation 18705.3(a).)  

If the source of income is indirectly involved in the decision (an economic interest not directly involved in a decision is deemed to be indirectly involved (Regulation 18704(a)), the determination of whether the effect of the decision on the source of income is material depends on the nature of the source, as set forth under Regulation 18705.3(b).  For example, if the source of income is an individual, you would apply the criteria in Regulation 18705.3(b)(3).  On the other hand, if the source of income was a for-profit business, you would apply the criteria set forth in Regulation 18705.1(c) (copy enclosed).  (Regulation 18705.3(b)(1).) 
An effect upon economic interests is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  Whether the financial consequences of a governmental decision are substantially likely at the time the decision is made depends on the facts surrounding the decision.  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Whether a material financial effect is foreseeable at the time a decision is made depends on facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.  (In re Thorner, supra, at 198.)  

However, if the effect of the government decision on your source of income is material and reasonably foreseeable, you will have a conflict and must recuse yourself from participating in the decision unless an exception applies as set forth in Steps Seven or Eight below. 
Steps Seven and Eight:  Does the governmental decision come within any exception to the conflict-of-interest rules? 
“Public Generally” Exception:  In some cases, even when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material, the public official can avoid disqualification if the official can establish that the governmental decision will affect the public official’s economic interest in substantially the same manner as it will affect a significant segment of the public.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18707(a).)  

“Legally Required Participation” Exception:  There are also circumstances where a public official may be required to take part in a governmental decision despite a disqualifying conflict of interest, when necessary to provide a quorum that allows the agency to take action. (Section 87101; Regulation 18708.)  
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).) 


�  The Act has two post-governmental employment  restrictions.  From the facts you have presented, you left the Division in December of 2006 and you plan to return some time in the future.  The Act does not place a restriction on former state employees returning to work with their former state employment.  


� Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.  





